Fee Structure MBA

In pursuance of the judgement dated 14-08-2003 of Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in
Writ Petition (Civil) No.350 etc.(Islamic Academy of Education and others etc. versus State of
Karnataka and others), the State Fee Committee was constituted, under the Chairmanship of Hon’ble
Mr. Justice R. K. Nehru(Retd.) to determine the fee structure . The annual fee structure per student for
the session 2005-06 was as under. Vide decision dated 12.08.2005 of Hon’ble Supreme Court in Civil
Appeal No. 5041 of 2005 in SLP 9932 of 2004 in P.A. Inamdar and others versus State of
Maharashtra.“Every institution is free to devise its own fee structure but the same can be regulated in
the interest of preventing profiteering. No capitation fee can be charged.”
Keeping in view the above judgement, the fee structure devised by the self financing institutions is
notified by the state fee committee and implemented for the session 2006-07 which is as under :

Govt. Institutions:

Sr.No. Institute Name Existing fee in Rs. for | Fee in Rs. for Session
Session 2005-06 2006-07
1. CR State College of Engg., Murthal 20,000 20,000

University Departments :

Sr.No. Name Existing fee in Rs. for | Fee in Rs. for Session
Session 2005-06 2006-07

1. Guru Jambheshwar University, Hisar 15,797 15,797

2. Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra | 15,000 15,000

3. Maharshi Dayanand University, 15,000 15,000

Rohtak
4. Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa 15,000 15,000
5. Ch. Charan Singh HAU, Hisar 9,000 9,000
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26000

4000

'_\
81
o
o

N
o
o
o

N
o
o
o

30000

5000

1500

N
o
o
o

N
o
o
o

M.R. D.A.V.
Institute off
Management
Studies,
Rohtak/1998

29000

4000

1500

2000

2000

30000

5000

1500

2000

2000

Maharaja
Aggarsain
Institute off
Management  &|
technology,
Jagdhary/2001

26000

4000

1500

2000

2000

30000

5000

1500

2000

2000

Baba Mast Nath
College of Engg.,
Asthal
Bohar(Rohtak),

20000

4000

1500

2000

2000

26000

4000

1500

2000

2000

M.M. Institute of]
Management/
Mullana
(Ambala) /2002

29000

4000

1500

2000

2000

35000

5000

1500

2000

2000

Guru Gobind
Singh Institute
of Technology &
Management
Studies, Yamuna
Nagar/1998

26000

4000

1500

2000

2000

30000

5000

1500

2000

2000

Tilak Raj Chadha
Institute of]
Management &|
technology,
Yamuna Nagar

29000

4000

1500

2000

2000

30000

5000

1500

2000

2000

Hindu Institute|
of Management,
Sonepat/1994

29000

4000

1500

2000

2000

30000

5000

1500

2000

2000

10

Amity  Business
School,
Panchgaon,
Manser,

Gurgaon

26000

4000

1500

2000

2000

30000

5000

1500

2000

2000

11

Swami Devi
Dayal Institute|
of Computer
Sciences, Village|
Golepura,
Barwala
(Panchkula)

26000

4000

1500

2000

2000

30000

5000

1500

2000

2000

12

Doon Valley
Institute off
Engineering &
Technology,
Outside  Jundla|
Gate, Karnal

26000

4000

1500

2000

2000

30000

5000

1500

2000

2000

13

N.C. College of]
Engg., Israna /|
Part of Engg.
College

26000

4000

1500

2000

2000

30000

5000

1500

2000

2000
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Engineering, Vill.
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2
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15

TITS Bhiwani

29000 | 4000 |1500

2000

2000

30000

5000 | 1500 2000

2000

16

Jan Nayak CDL
MEC Sirsa

26000 | 4000 |1500

2000

2000

30000

5000 | 1500 2000

2000

17

Lingaya IMT]
Faridabad

26000 | 4000 |1500

2000

2000

35000

5000 | 1500 2000

2000

18

Somany Institute
of Tech. Mgmt.
Rewari/2004

26000 | 4000 |1500

2000

2000

26000

4000 | 1500 2000

2000

19

Jind Institute of
Engg. & Tech.,
Jind

26000 | 4000 |1500

2000

2000

30000

5000 | 1500 2000

2000

20

Manav  Rachnal
College of Engg.,
Faridabad

New Institution

35000

5000 | 1500 2000

2000

21

Vaish College of
Engg. , Rohtak

New Institution

26000

4000 | 1500 2000

2000

22

Seth Jai Parkash
Mukand Lal
Instt. of Engg. &
Tech., Radaur

New Institution

30000

5000 | 1500 2000

2000

23

Saint ~ Thomas|
Mgmt Institute,
Jhajjar

New Institution

26000

4000 | 1500 2000

2000

24

GITM Gurgaon

New Institution

30000

5000 | 1500 2000

2000

25

DAV College of]
Mgmt.,
Hasangarh,
District Rohtak

New Institution

26000

4000 | 1500 2000

2000

26

Kedarnath
Aggarwal
Institute of]
Management
Charkhi
Dadri/1998

26000 | 4000 |1500

2000

2000

26000

4000 | 1500 2000

2000

27

Anupma
Institute of|
Mgmt.,

Gurgaon/2004

26000 | 4000 |1500

2000

2000

26000

4000 | 1500 2000

2000

28

Bhiwani Institute|
of  Tech. &
Sciences,
Bhiwani

26000 | 4000 |1500

2000

2000

26000

4000 | 1500 2000

2000

29

BS  Anangpurial
Institute off
Tech. & Mgmt.
Faridabad

26000 | 4000 |1500

2000

2000

26000

4000 | 1500 2000

2000

30

DaronaCharya
Institute off
Mgmt. & Tech.,
Kurukshetra

26000 | 4000 |1500

2000

2000

26000

4000 | 1500 2000

2000

31

Shri Atma Nand
Jain Institute of|
Mgmt. & Tech.,

Ambala

29000 | 4000 |1500

2000

2000

29000

4000 | 1500 2000

2000
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The terms and conditions are as under: -
1. Student Fund/Caution Money (Hostel & College) shall remain same as is being

charged in year 2005-06.

2. Other charges like transportation/ Hostel & Mess charges/University charges/
Internet/Edusat/ other Add-On facilities etc. shall be chargeable on actual basis
i.e. without any profit & loss. The charges / caution money etc. shall have to be
published on institutional website and also be informed to SFC /Department.

3. Every penny collected from students, whatsoever, and in any form, shall be well
accounted for. The head-wise accounts shall separately be maintained and
included in college / institution accounts. No diversion of fund from the
institution shall be made. The Institution shall submit the balance sheet alongwith
complete information on enclosed Performa upto 30™ June of every year after
duly authenticated and certified by Chartered Accountant to the State Fee
Committee / Department.

4. The Accreditation fee per course per student per year @ Rs. 1000/- only shall be
extra.

5. The Freeships/ scholarships, if any, shall be inclusive in Tuition fee.

6. The society/Trust expenditure shall not be claimed in the Institution. The account
of institution shall be separate from the account of Society/Trust, in case there are
more than one institution being run by the same Society/ Trust.

7. Faculty shall be recruited as per AICTE Norms and proposed by the institutions in
their proposal, immediately, and AICTE pay scales/ full DA shall be given. The

faculty status shall be updated in mandatory disclosures every month.



8.

10.

11.

12.

Institutions are free to earn upto 5% of receipts through extra professional and
academic activities such as short term and long term courses, training,
consultancies, R& D projects, Placement activities etc. The funds so generated
shall be utilized in establishing a corpus fund to take care of the staff
development, student welfare, infrastructural development and any un-foreseen
expenses etc. Separate account shall be maintained for receipts, expenditure and
transfer of surplus to corpus fund.

Mandatory disclosures on format prescribed by AICTE shall be updated by all
the institutions from time to time.

The higher amount of money, collected from NRI students shall be utilized for
benefiting students such as from economically weaker section of the society, as
per the spirit of P.A. Inamdar case.

The above fee structure shall be applicable for the first year students and admitted
in Academic session in 2006-07.

The State Fee Committee categorically considered the problem of the students
regarding hostel facilities and decided that there should be hostel in campus for
25% of the capacity up to the end of year 2007 and atleast for 50% of the capacity
up to the end of year 2008. This fact shall be given due cognizance while
considering the fee structure of the institutions.
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