Fee Structure MBA

In pursuance of the judgement dated 14-08-2003 of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition (Civil) No.350 etc.(Islamic Academy of Education and others etc. versus State of Karnataka and others), the State Fee Committee was constituted, under the Chairmanship of Hon'ble Mr. Justice R. K. Nehru(Retd.) to determine the fee structure. The annual fee structure per student for the session 2005-06 was as under. Vide decision dated 12.08.2005 of Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 5041 of 2005 in SLP 9932 of 2004 in P.A. Inamdar and others versus State of Maharashtra. "Every institution is free to devise its own fee structure but the same can be regulated in the interest of preventing profiteering. No capitation fee can be charged."

Keeping in view the above judgement, the fee structure devised by the self financing institutions is notified by the state fee committee and implemented for the session 2006-07 which is as under:

Govt. Institutions:

Sr.No.	Institute Name	Existing fee in Rs. for Session 2005-06	Fee in Rs. for Session 2006-07
1.	CR State College of Engg., Murthal	20,000	20,000

University Departments:

Sr.No.	Name	Existing fee in Rs. for Session 2005-06	Fee in Rs. for Session 2006-07
1.	Guru Jambheshwar University, Hisar	15,797	15,797
2.	Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra	15,000	15,000
3.	Maharshi Dayanand University,	15,000	15,000
	Rohtak		
4.	Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa	15,000	15,000
5.	Ch. Charan Singh HAU, Hisar	9,000	9,000

Self Financing Institutions

	Fee for the session 2005-06							Revised	l Fee for t	he session 2006	-2007
Sr.No.	Institute Name	Tuition Fee	Develop-ment fee	Student Fund	Caution Money- College (One time refundable)	Caution Money- Hostel/Mess/(One time from Boarders/Hostellers only, refundable)	Tuition Fee	Develop-ment fee	Student Fund (No change)	Caution Money- College (One time refundable) (No change)	Caution Money- Hostel/Mess/(One time from Boarders/Hostellers only, refundable (No change)
1	D.A.V. Institute of Management, National Highway- III,N.I.T. Faridabad/1997		4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000

		2005-06		Revised Fee for the session 2006-2007							
Sr.No.	Institute Name	Tuition Fee	Develop-ment fee	Student Fund	Caution Money- College (One time refundable)	Caution Money- Hostel/Mess/(One time from Boarders/Hostellers only, refundable)	Tuition Fee	Develop-ment fee	Student Fund (No change)	Caution Money- College (One time refundable) (No change)	Caution Money- Hostel/Mess/(One time from Boarders/Hostellers only, refundable (No change)
2	Institute of Management & Technology, Tigaon Road, Faridabad/1995	20000	4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000
3	M.R. D.A.V. Institute of Management Studies, Rohtak/1998	29000	4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000
4	Maharaja Aggarsain Institute of Management & technology, Jagdhary/2001		4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000
5	Baba Mast Nath College of Engg., Asthal Bohar(Rohtak),	20000	4000	1500	2000	2000	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000
6	M.M. Institute of Management/ Mullana (Ambala) /2002	29000	4000	1500	2000	2000	35000	5000	1500	2000	2000
7	Guru Gobind Singh Institute of Technology & Management Studies, Yamuna Nagar/1998	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000
8	Tilak Raj Chadha Institute of Management & technology, Yamuna Nagar	2,000	4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000
9	Hindu Institute of Management, Sonepat/1994	29000	4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000
10	Amity Business School, Panchgaon, Manser, Gurgaon	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000
11	Swami Devi Dayal Institute of Computer Sciences, Village Golepura, Barwala (Panchkula)		4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000
12	Doon Valley Institute of Engineering & Technology, Outside Jundla Gate, Karnal	20000	4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000
13	N.C. College of Engg., Israna / Part of Engg. College	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000

Fee for the session 2005-06								Revised Fee for the session 2006-2007				
Sr.No.	Institute Name	Tuition Fee	Develop-ment fee	Student Fund	Caution Money- College (One time refundable)	Caution Money- Hostel/Mess/(One time from Boarders/Hostellers only, refundable)	Tuition Fee	Develop-ment fee	Student Fund (No change)	Caution Money- College (One time refundable) (No change)	Caution Money- Hostel/Mess/(One time from Boarders/Hostellers only, refundable (No change)	
14	PDM College of Engineering, Vill. Sarai Aurangabad/200 2	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	35000	5000	1500	2000	2000	
15	TITS Bhiwani	29000	4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000	
16	Jan Nayak CDL MEC Sirsa	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000	
17	Lingaya IMT Faridabad	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	35000	5000	1500	2000	2000	
18	Somany Institute of Tech. Mgmt. Rewari/2004	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	
19	Jind Institute of Engg. & Tech., Jind	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	30000	5000	1500	2000	2000	
20	Manav Rachna College of Engg., Faridabad		N	ew Ins	titution		35000	5000	1500	2000	2000	
21	Vaish College of Engg., Rohtak		N	ew Ins	titution		26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	
22	Seth Jai Parkash Mukand Lal Instt. of Engg. & Tech., Radaur		N	ew Ins	titution		30000	5000	1500	2000	2000	
23	Saint Thomas Mgmt Institute, Jhajjar		N	ew Ins	titution		26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	
24	GITM Gurgaon		N	ew Ins	titution		30000	5000	1500	2000	2000	
25	DAV College of Mgmt., Hasangarh, District Rohtak		N	ew Ins	titution		26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	
26	Kedarnath Aggarwal Institute of Management Charkhi Dadri/1998	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	
27	Anupma Institute of Mgmt., Gurgaon/2004	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	
28	Bhiwani Institute of Tech. & Sciences, Bhiwani	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	
29	BS Anangpuria Institute of Tech. & Mgmt. Faridabad	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	
30	DaronaCharya Institute of Mgmt. & Tech., Kurukshetra	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	26000	4000	1500	2000	2000	
31	Shri Atma Nand Jain Institute of Mgmt. & Tech., Ambala	29000	4000	1500	2000	2000	29000	4000	1500	2000	2000	

	Fee for the session 2005-06							Revised	l Fee for t	he session 2006	-2007
Sr.No.	Institute Name	Tuition Fee	Develop-ment fee	Student Fund	Caution Money- College (One time refundable)	Caution Money- Hostel/Mess/(One time from Boarders/Hostellers only, refundable)	Tuition Fee	Develop-ment fee	Student Fund (No change)	Caution Money- College (One time refundable) (No change)	Caution Money- Hostel/Mess/(One time from Boarders/Hostellers only, refundable (No change)
	City/1996										

The terms and conditions are as under: -

- 1. Student Fund/Caution Money (Hostel & College) shall remain same as is being charged in year 2005-06.
- 2. Other charges like transportation/ Hostel & Mess charges/University charges/ Internet/Edusat/ other Add-On facilities etc. shall be chargeable on actual basis i.e. without any profit & loss. The charges / caution money etc. shall have to be published on institutional website and also be informed to SFC /Department.
- 3. Every penny collected from students, whatsoever, and in any form, shall be well accounted for. The head-wise accounts shall separately be maintained and included in college / institution accounts. No diversion of fund from the institution shall be made. The Institution shall submit the balance sheet alongwith complete information on enclosed Performa upto 30th June of every year after duly authenticated and certified by Chartered Accountant to the State Fee Committee / Department.
- 4. The Accreditation fee per course per student per year @ Rs. 1000/- only shall be extra.
- 5. The Freeships/ scholarships, if any, shall be inclusive in Tuition fee.
- 6. The society/Trust expenditure shall not be claimed in the Institution. The account of institution shall be separate from the account of Society/Trust, in case there are more than one institution being run by the same Society/ Trust.
- 7. Faculty shall be recruited as per AICTE Norms and proposed by the institutions in their proposal, immediately, and AICTE pay scales/ full DA shall be given. The faculty status shall be updated in mandatory disclosures every month.

- 8. Institutions are free to earn upto 5% of receipts through extra professional and academic activities such as short term and long term courses, training, consultancies, R& D projects, Placement activities etc. The funds so generated shall be utilized in establishing a corpus fund to take care of the staff development, student welfare, infrastructural development and any un-foreseen expenses etc. Separate account shall be maintained for receipts, expenditure and transfer of surplus to corpus fund.
- 9. Mandatory disclosures on format prescribed by AICTE shall be updated by all the institutions from time to time.
- 10. The higher amount of money, collected from NRI students shall be utilized for benefiting students such as from economically weaker section of the society, as per the spirit of P.A. Inamdar case.
- 11. The above fee structure shall be applicable for the first year students and admitted in Academic session in 2006-07.
- 12. The State Fee Committee categorically considered the problem of the students regarding hostel facilities and decided that there should be hostel in campus for 25% of the capacity up to the end of year 2007 and atleast for 50% of the capacity up to the end of year 2008. This fact shall be given due cognizance while considering the fee structure of the institutions.